- ZILPINE wanua

20W +20W/5-Band Graphic Equalizer

— REVISED —

N’
This Service Manual is applicable to manufacture’s
Serial Numbers after 11001.
|l—i0—r—— — - St -
== UtiT RIGHT SE,JQ'I'}?JIWEGOHZEZQSUHZ:mnz;3_5xnz;—_IUKHz
=l
= —4 [ HIGH —12—f |— 12—
=== POWER==—: FADER — T ongh 1
ON i b BT s U
S HoE
Tl a5 T —
REAR FRONT —_— Low —2—f 12— =
@_ DEFEAT - L @
s 20w+ 20w / 5-BanD Grapic EauaLizer  ZTLIPINE




Contents

Specifieationsy . Jaem Sl E I s L L L R e B 2
Block Diagram 7z, .o sl TR - . L T e R 2
Rartsilocations'andiDisassembIVAINSIRUGHON: . & - o e o o 3to4
Troublelbhiootingt=r, e it ai . . g e B o e e Wi 5
Rantsilravoution PIC SB o drds i npRm et e 6to7
Semi:CondlictoriifeadildentificationsIeeseets e i (il RS il e 8
RackingiMethiod r b det, - o R e S e R 8
Wikingidiagrami. 6 . ke mia e, B0 R MR, R R R e 9to 10
SehematiciBlidgram . Jui . - SR N S T REGG . B 2 B U R e 11to0 12
ExplodediViews: Bt TN N e e e e 13
Paris st I s e e e e Y S 14 to 16
Specifications

B oWerESoulice M e e A G e e 14V D.C.
GroundinalSystemmasie ™. .« - G eEE S S R R Negative Type
CumenEBiainatnt | R AR e g R e W 3.5 A (Output 12W)
BowerOiiple - o REE e 16W (at 1 kHz, T.H.D. 10%)/ch
Graphic Range

EqualizationtRange e i e e S e +12dB
Equalization'Erequency e eimsaat sl il it ool 1 e 60 Hz, 250 Hz, 1 kHz, 3.5 kHz, 10 kHz
Erequency Responisel st oh st ol o RSERR LR Ee 35 Hz to 20 kHz (—3 dB)
I Pt Sensitivitye e e e 1V (Output: 12W/ 1 kHz, Sensitivity Volume: Maximum)
lfgad:iimpedance e St ReiiSalae b S B ee e e e e e 40
SemizConducTolsy s e 8 1Cs, 2 Transistors, 3 Diodes, 3 LEDs
BDimensions =Sl et M el e Rl R 180 (W) x 42.6 (H) x 145 (D) mm
Ve ighita ey e o R ) o S R e e L e e i e 1 kg

Block Diagram

RIGHT -REAR

RIGHT —FRONT

DEFEAT }

ON N
= IcC401
FaUALIZER JoereRT, |
RIGHT INPUT © MAIN AMP ,,L__b I

AMP j P
= E [ ON

N
5> :
arF
= ‘

=4
i |

:

|

|
|

!

|

DEFEAT & 4 LEFT —REAR

ON
1c20 6 IC 402
2Ola0 DEFEAT é"‘

[
|
EQUALIZER /

LEFT INPUT o A MAIN  AMP
%?$$ 5] on § LEFT —FRONT

POWER SUPPLY
CIRCUIT

FADER

FADER

it

INPUT
SENSITIVITY

s



Parts Locations and Disassembly Instruction

Power Indicator Clipping Equalizer Control
Indicator (Left/Right) (60 Hz/250 Hz/1 kHz/3.5 kHz/10 kHz)

Power Switch Fader Control Input Sensitivity Control
(1‘ (On/Defeat)  (Rear/Front) (High/Low)
Figure 1

@

Fuse Holder (4A)

Left Input Lead (Green) (P7)
(For Connecting with Radio or Player)

1 \ » ;
// . ;{v:“‘:u.: ::-'m 2 - 1 j S pox f 2\ : . i
/ '\ AR SR L
Right Input Lead (Gray) (P8) Right Front
(For Connecting with Radio Speaker Cord (Gray) (P2) (|E§9ﬁ R)e?lr)??)peaker Cord
reen
OF Flayen) Power Lead (Red) (P6) Bighukedy
(To Ignition) Speaker Cord
(Gray) (P4) Ground Input Lead (Black) (P9)
Ground Lead (Black) (P5) S lloleat s o
(Connect the black lead to metal body or Left Front [FergConnectndwitiiasiolor il ayer]
chassis of car.) Speaker Cord
‘ (Green) (P1)
Figure 2



1. Removal of Front Bezel

(1) Pull out six slide knobs and a fader knob as shown

in Figure 3.

(2) Remove four screws marked “ ¢ “, as shown
Figure 3.

2. Removal of Top Cover

(1) Remove four screws marked “ m *, as shown i

Figure 3 and 4.
3. Removal of Bottom Cover
(1) Remove four screws marked “ © * as shown

Figure 3 and 4.

4. Removal of Rear Bracket

(1) Remove ten screws marked ' A “, as shown
Figure b.

5. Rem.oval of Side Brackets

(1) Remove four screws marked ““ %« * as shown
Figure 4 and 6.

6. Removal of Switch P.C. Board

(1) Remove two screws marked “ ¥ *, as shown

Figure 7.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

7. Removal of Equalizer P.C. Board

(1) Remove twelve screws marked ** 3
Figure 7.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

]

‘, as shown

8. Removal of L.E.D. P.C. Board

(1) Remove two screws marked "' o
Figure 5.

(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

1"

9. Removal of Fader P.C. Board
(1) Remove a nut as shown in Figure 7.
(2) Disconnect all wires from the P.C. Board.

CLJ
-

" »
and 7 o SRAAN A
‘ﬁi.nn“‘ L
LA e

, as shown i

in

n

in

in

n

in

Figure 6

Front Bezel

Fader Knob
Slide Knobs

m Top Cover

Bottom Cover

Figure 4

T
Side Brackets

Rear Bracket

|

Figure 5

/&1
- - -
i ﬁ)fl
& = 2 ° o "
Fader Nut
*

Figure 7




Parts Locations and Disassembly Instruction
@

Power Indicator Clipping Equalizer Control
Indicator (Left/Right) (60 Hz/250 Hz/1 kHz/3.5 kHz/10 kHz)

it )
© sensmy

Power Switch Fader Control Input Sensitivity Control
&i‘ (On/Defeat)  (Rear/Front) (High/Low)
Figure 1

Fuse Holder (4A)

Left Input Lead (Green) (P7)
(For Connecting with Radio or Player)

«VT / Ve
9 = e
Right Input Lead (Gray) (P8) Right Front
(For Connecting with Radio : Speaker Cord (Gray) (P2) (Left R)ez(a'! S)peaker Cord
: Green) (P3
or Player) Power Lead (Red) (P6) Right Rear
(To Ignition) SpeakerF(,34ord
Ground Lead (Black) (P5) e Ground Input' Leaq (Black') (P9)
(Connect the black lead to metal body or Left Front (For Connecting with Radio or Player)
chassis of car.) Speaker Cord
‘ (Green) (P1)
Figure 2



®

Trouble Shooting

| NO EQUALIZATION |

No equalization in all frequency

band.

] Not supplied +B to IC 201 to 205ﬂ

band.

No equalization in one frequency

Defective IC.

Defective equalizer Volume.

Defective Capacitors and/or resistors
associated with [Cs.

e NO SOUND =

No sound in one channel.

4

Defective speaker.
Input lead is disconnected or bro-
ken.

No sound in both channels.

is being applied.

NG

Blown fuse.
Power or ground lead is discon-
nected or broken.

Check sound source applied to the
channel not reproduced sound.

Check if sound is being applied to[OK
pin ® (®) of 1C206.

)
Check if normal supply Voltage 10K

NG

NG
\

Check sound source connected to

the equalizer.

Defective capacitors and/or resistors
in the circuit between right (left)
input and pin @ (®) of 1C206.

Defective 1C206.

!

Check if sound is being applied to

¥

Defective sound source or the source
is not properly connected.

pin @ (®) of 1C206.

OK
\

Defective capacitors and/or resistors

Check if sound is being applied to

in the circuit between pin @ (®)
of 1C206 and pin (8) of 1C401

(1C402).

pin ® of 1C401 (1C402).

OK

[

Defective 1C401 (1C402).
Defective capacitors and/or resistors
associated with ICs.

| SOUND DISTORTION

Defective sound source.

Defective IC.
Defective speaker

| EXCESSIVEHUM |

C602.

_| Defective capacitors C502, C503 or

Defective sound source.

& SOUND BREAK

Inferiar soldering of parts.
Inferior contact of input wire.




Parts Layout on P.C. Boards

Equalizer P.C. Boards

C204

o P
v\C2I
Lcaoz» ‘9]

‘Rgos dgch

o VR20I-1 ¥,
W

VR204 |
VR205 BE

VR205-1 J},
WA,

. 205077
20! R214~ § R235 C213

I= R20I
R244 R2:7§ §3e 'R242

".f : i A'lA' X 3
“VR20I-2 'k p

§

& AVAAv
2% “VR203-2 4 :
el Lo TR

£

AN
. TVReoaz '} 8§
- vRz0a-1 Y,

AN

40
VR205-2 - {

¢ AAAR24

YR
VRI-2 & | { 3

VRI-1 b7 &

€227

R c222—| 'R_23?

_J

[9"" ic205

|
ryes czaa,:;cazs =i
& + gt

c2i5 Real R245 C203
e s MWLM @

€210

RZIQV\BZ!S .

NWRZOI

Top View

Switch P.C. Board

Top View

LED P.C. Board

Bottom View

R ¢

i

e —

Bottom View

Fader P.C. Board

Pl

VR301-2

g;,m

D506 0403

o RE
\_ J
Top View Bottom View
L © D403 0506

Top View

Bottom View



Main Amplifier P.C. Board

,. M,‘

Top View

G 3

:

|
|

i
|
L[ SN0 .

2

b

L

8
0
©

e
=i

!

)

D503

K501
—— s 1 e o o o e D

e i LA

6099 200y |
o . W OV @
Eo | BEy

En ST

L

wwooJ
B £od

- Eova, e

1K weeal

n.vu

))\

Bottom View



Semiconductor Lead ldentifications

25C373

TA7227P

ANG551

Packing Method

o
S

108



Wiring Diagram

GRY
GRN
BLK
BLK
] - RED
MAIN _AWMP PC.B. GRY/WHT S
GRY/YEL -
GRY/WHT SRS
GRY/ YEL L
GRN/WHT
GRN/YEL T R
r GRN/WHT Z
GRN/YEL - —
il ' k& RIGHT INPUT _ P8
l GRY
ey I o B L 3 @
ola ‘e
“ =% Yl
i
LEFT INPUT RiT
Y =0
)
x|
-
m
] GROUND P8
BLK
- P
GROUND P5
SW PC.B. glz| 2 = = _GROUND_PS5_
e @) w w 2
o] > 4 w | i
- ik RED x
2{>|o
3|35 Q@
IGNITION _ P6
RED 5@: :
BLU
VIO
x YEL:
a RED
RIGHT REAR P4
GRY/WHT —_—— %
BLU o — EQUALIZER P.CB. \GRY/YEL @
La
z X
RIGHT FRONT P2
GRY/WHT i e %p
YEL R
m | GRY/YEL :::Q
RED :
GRN
! LEFT _REAR _P3 %
BLU —_—
L GRN/WHT
BLK el £
Gar I GRN/YEL {O
GRY. L
RED
Q
o
GRY LEET YERONT P}
GRN/WHT e
{ j ] WHT. z(z|z|z|2 S Q
i 2208 8l GRN/YEL e
e
zi 12 |z |2 |z
LED P.C.B. S5 5B B
ol ol 4
a3 &H




,T.?e.lb!.? TR S

£
©
B
=)
5
Q
O
=
©
£
®
b=
3
N

o .
a &
& = Vo. I\ e Te}
S z o o o
@ m =
> @ z
> s S Z 2
i T = @ i e
© - z
@ 2 z = N S
o e © el R
w
ﬁ e i Gﬁ
<
<
—=K
< @
& o =
a 2 o
g " i
002 ¥ w
i .v,l)N \o/\(IJm 3 o vlula\(((lllg
-1
2 ¥A ” S % v 1- 1084 A 5
A 3 T i
(7] » W (7] "
a =
e et sl
o
L 5
wn
AW x
al/0022
250 ——od 3
MWG 2009 <
(2 Peldl 2o o
9 AL ZWG
IS <
= (M eily) |
91/0022 €059 wm\ooxmm
1660 e
=2 lT'I.
g X 1'0 2099 o2 4+ gspd bGvY
N M1 3
e 9 ; |
b 206y 905Q 1}
z 7% 10 Gt |
%22 2600 M2z 1600
. 1 VWA f
6042 czby 6260
170 %
o162 S
5 — — o —it—¢
g ho© x| &4 1'0 116D
0 o ol &
3] @© +
m o =
b o m
4
© b o [
@
° o . |w
0 9 e
g T § 0
o
@ osg w.\oQ_ 100 S
A — 4 [+4
ax
00 | 19v8 SObD €062 v2b0| 29b¥ S2vD  £26D
it - = )
22000 2042 22000 2262
A AWV VM
AS! 10ty »2'T Z0vy Hel izod Mz'z 22y
e e | S e e Tt e R e i g ]
%
/7 -
e e = - ﬁ
i 85 o S NERS L x
%N.+ S= AAA & S Ho= = AWV - v wls
S x| w9 si2y G et & b obzy Moi 1624 |o 3
h D, 2% o nue —ao| wo : o~ '3
%) = 8ol Tz © e S
= © o] Ql > o > O
a5 | o ool Qf©° ~ 9N
o oF B2 oR
@ = .

8xoe
1-G02HA

60Hz2

axo02
|- v02HA

=
[

: zy
G2 12 Mol sv2y w
91/01 © 5
]~ N axoe ”n I
+ 220 w 2-502dA SIS
© .* 9l/€8)
Ht
—+F
vicy €229

H9's glecy

Lz
i

@

X0z
202¥A

3.5 KHz
T

N9'Gs 802d

202y

|

P8
RIGHT
INPUT

H9'S peeH

250Hz
a8
8 T+> Re33
O ¢

560

M9'S lg2H

5 gxoz
I Z2-gOZ HA
X l o
=5 38
xq O
SE/
220 7
‘ e 9
~N 6125 8122
m axo0z2
o 2-2028A
- —A—d

axoz

R220

{OKHz

1.8K
.[:
N
9
o

%001 6224

M9'c 822y

£eczy

C

PS
3ROUND

P7
LEFT

INPUT

ANG55 |

1C201~1C206

1C402 TA7227P
258C 373

Ic401 ,
Q401

Q402
D403
D501

NOTES:

GL -9HYIO
I0E2
30DI

D40C!

1

~ 1,000,000

All resistance values are in ohms. K=1,000

1.

2. All capacitance values are in microfarads. P

D503 ,

D504
D506

GL -9RDIO

|
o~
b

|

ot ———— ST

|
l



.

Exploded View

S



Parts List

Sy“rlrll.)ol Part No. Description SyhT:)bOI Part No. Description
Equalizer P.C. Board Assembly R203 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
R204 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
ICs R205 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
IC201 |51T40676F01 | AN6551 R206 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
IC202 |51T40676F01 | ANG551 R207 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
IC203 |51T40676F01 | ANG551 R208 6541801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
IC204 |51T40676F01 | ANG551 R209 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
IC205 |51T40676F01 | ANG551 R210 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
IC206 |51T40676F01 | AN6551 R211 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
R212 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
R213 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
R214 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
R215 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
Capacitors R216 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
C201 | 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10 4F 16V R217 | 6S41801P58 | Carbon Film 150K ohm %W
e i e 220 pF 50V R218 | 6S41801P35 | Carbon Film 1.8K ohm %W
C203 8C44833J17 Mylar 0022/J.F 50V R219 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
c204 | 21c45322G39 | Ceramic 680 pF 50V R220 | 6541801P35 | Carbon Film 1.8K ohm %W
C205 |8C44833J23 | Mylar 0.068 iF 50V R221 = loeLEedes
C206 |8C44833J05 | Mylar 0.0022 uF 50V R222 — Not Used —
C207 |23541059P03 |Tantalum 022 uF 35V R223 | 6541801P56 | Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
c208 8C44833J11 Mylar 0.0068 uF 50V R224 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
C209 23541059P07 | Tantalum 1uF 35V R225 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
C210 | 8C44833019 | Mylar 0.033 4 F 50V R226 |6S41801P56 | Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
coii |28 iiedet e 3.3 uF 16V R227 | 6541801P29 | Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
Cc212 23D44333G08 Electrolytic 10# F 16V R228 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
c213 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 104F 16V R229 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
SRS L 220 pF 50V R230 | 6S41801P29 | Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
215 |8C44833017 | Mylar 0620 E ca R231 | 6541801P41 | Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
C216 21C45322G39 | Ceramic 680 pF 50V R232 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
c217 8C44833J23 Mylar 0.068 1F 50V R233 65S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
c218 8C44833J05 Mylar 0.0022 uF 50V R234 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
c219 23541059P03 | Tantalum 0.22 uF 35V R235 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W
C220 8C44833J11 Mylar 0.0068 i F 50V R236 6541801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
€221 23541059P07 | Tantalum 1uF 35V R237 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 5.6K ohm %W
C222 8C44833J19 Mylar 0.033 uF 50V R238 6S41801P58 Carbon Film 150K ohm %W
€223 23541059P14 | Tantalum 3.3 uF 16V R239 6S41801P35 Carbon Film 1.8K ohm %W
c224 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10 uF 16V R240 6S41801P41 Carbon Film 56K ohm %W
C225 |23D44333G08 |Electrolytic ~ 10pF 16v | | R241 1 6541801P44 | Carbon Film 10K ohm %W
C226 |23541198U34 |Electrolytic 100 uF 16V R242 |6541801P44 | Carbon Film 10K ohm %W
C227 23541198U34 | Electrolytic 100 4F 16V R243 6541801P23 Carbon Film 180 ohm %W
C228 | 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10 4F 16V R244 | 6541801P44 | Carbon Film 10K ohm %W
R245 6S41801P44 Carbon Film 10K ohm %W
R502 6S41802P32 Carbon Film 1K ohm %W
. VR1 18T40677F01 | Variable
Resistors VR201 | 18T40677F03 | Variable
R24 6S41802P33 Carbon Film 1.2K ohm %W VR202 | 18T40677F03 | Variable
R25 6S41802P33 Carbon Film 1.2K ohm %W VR203 | 18T40677F03 | Variable
R201 6S41801P35 Carbon Film 1.8K ohm %W VR204 | 18T40677F03 | Variable
R202 6S41801P56 Carbon Film 100K ohm %W VR205 | 18T40677F03 | Variable

g




Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
Main Amplifier P.C. Board Assembly Resistors
ICs R1 6D44744G20 Carbon Film 100 ohm LW
R2 6S41801P34 Carbon Film 1.5K ohm %W
IC401 | 51T42684U01 | TA7227P R6 6S41801P32 | Carbon Film 1K ohm %W
IC402 | 51T42684U01 | TA7227P R7 6D44744G20 | Carbon Film 100 ohm %W
R8 6S41801P34 Carbon Film 1.5K ohm %W
R12 6541801P32 Carbon Film 1K ohm %W
Transistors R401 6S41801P46 Carbon Film 15K ohm %W
0401 48540170G01 | 25C373 R402 6S41801P36 Carbon Film 2.2K ohm %W
0402 48540170G01 | 2SC373 R403 6541801P08 Carbon Film 10 ohm %W
R404 6S41801P59 Carbon Film 180K ohm %W
R405 6541801P48 Carbon Film 22K ohm %W
y R409 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
Diodes R421 | 6S41801P46 |Carbon Film 15K ohm %W
D501 48C40235G02 |10E2 R422 | 6541801P36 Carbon Film 2.2K ohm %W-
D503 48C40235G02 | 10E2 R423 6S41801P08 Carbon Film 10 ohm %W
D504 48T40870U02 | 30D1 R424 6S41801P59 Carbon Film 180K ohm %W
R425 6S41801P48 Carbon Film 22K ohm %W
R429 6S41801P29 Carbon Film 560 ohm %W
Relay & Filter R451 6S41801P38 Carbon Film 3.3K ohm %W
R452 6541801P32 Carbon Film 1K ohm %W
'Ef’(” 22123222';%11 Eﬁ'g(':f;kgE R453 | 6541801P38 | Carbon Film 3.3K ohm %W
Y R454 6S41801P32 Carbon Film 1K ohm %W
R461 6541801P26 Carbon Film 330 ohm %W
R462 | 6541801P26 Carbon Film 330 ohm %W
Capacitors
C402 8C44833J05 Mylar 0.0022uF 50V
C403 8C44833J13 My lar 0.01uF 50V
C404 8C44833J13 Mylar 0.01uF 50V
C405 23S41198U34 | Electrolytic ~ 100uF 16V
C406 23541198U34 | Electrolytic 47uF 16V
C408 23S41198U34 | Electrolytic 100uF 16V
C409 | 8C44833J21 | Mylar 0.047uF 50V Miscellaneous Parts
C410 | 8C44833J25 My lar 0.1uF 50V S1 40T40675F01 | Switch, Power
C411 8C44833J25 My lar 0.1uF 50V D401 48T42247U02 | L.E.D.
Ca14 8C44833J25 My lar 0.1uF 50V D403 |48T42247U02 | L.E.D.
C415 8C44833J25 My lar 0.1uF 50V D506 |48T42247U03 | L.E.D. (Red)
C422 8C44833J05 My lar 0.0022uF 50V
C423 | 8C44833J13 My lar 0.01uF 50V VR301 | 18T40359U03 | Fader Control
Cca24 8C44833J13 My lar 0.01uF 50V
C425 23541198U34 | Electrolytic 100uF 16V P1 30T40818F01 Assembly, Speaker Cord
C426 23541198U34 | Electrolytic ~ 100uF 16V (L/Front)
C428 23S41198U34 | Electrolytic 100uF 16V P2 30T40817F01 Assembly, Speaker Cord
Cc429 8C44833J21 Mylar 0.047uF 50V (R/Front)
C450 | 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic ~ 10uF 16V P3 30T40820F01 | Assembly, Speaker Cord
C451 23D44333G08 | Electrolytic 10uF 16V (L/Rear)
Cbh02 23541198U71 | Electrolytic 2200uF 16V P4 30T40819F01 Assembly, Speaker Cord
C503 | 23541198U71 | Electrolytic 2200uF 16V (R/Rear)
C602 | 8C44833J25 | Mylar 0.1uF 50V P5 30T40813F01 | Assembly, Ground Wire
P6 30T40706F01 Receptacle, Fuse Wire
P7 30T40815F01 Assembly, Left Connecting
Wire

I




Symbol

Symbol

No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
P8 30T40814F01 C\V.?s:mbly, Right Connecting Packing Assembly Parts
ir
P9 30T40816F01 | Assembly, Ground Wire In 101 1V40500F96 Assembly, Pamphlet
101-1 68P40880F62 | Owner's Manual
101-2 56B40230G12 |Sack, Polyethylene
101-3 68P44370P26 |Card, Warranty
101-4 68P42522F01 | Manual, Combination Chart
General Assembly Parts 101-6  |54A44217U02 |Cord, Consumer Servey
1 84B40662F01 | Panel, Switch 101-6 54A40001F01 |Cord, S. Stat?on List
2 84A40663F01 |Panel, L.E.D. 102, | 1VAOS00EY2 GiiAssembly, it
3 1VA1600F08 | Assembly, Equalizer Panel 102:1 - S S350 pSerewMaeinei(d x 10)
4 7B40172F01 | Bracket, Front l02.2 450012565 i Wigher, Toothiliock
5 3C40014G15 | Screw, Machine (M2x8) 102.8 = 14540072611 " Washer, Tooth Lock
6 3C40014G12 | Screw, Machine (M2.6x4) 102-4 1 3540012G39 | Screw, Tapping (M5x20)
7 3C40014G07 | Screw, Machine (M2x4) 1025 1 3540012G45 | Screw, Tapping (M5x10)
8  |46A40637F01 |Stud, Shoulder 1026 e 0e00Gas i LT, Hex
9 |43A41837U01 | Spacer, Switch LR L el
10 1V41600F10 | Assembly, Main Amplifier Panel 182:2 gf\izgﬁ%%? ekt vl cyg
11 7B40175F02 | Heat Sink ° geenlithiialibec
12 G40k TR oW, Machu.ne iHx6) 103 42B40994G05 | Strap, Receiver Mounting
13 3540011G15 | Screw, Machine (M3 x 10) !
14 7B40173F02 |Bracket, Rear £ (it et v
105 56B40230G22 | Sack, Polyethylene
15 84A40666F01 | Panel, Fader ¢
106 56C40710F01 | Tray, Packing
16 75A40620U03 | Pad, Rubber ; o
i 7A40186F01 | Bracket, P.C. Board 107 56C40719F01 | Carton, Packfng (Individual)
108 56C40826F04 | Carton, Packing (Master)
18 7A40176F01 |Bracket, Cord 109 56C40826F01 | Carton, Packing
19 14B43672U01 | Insulator Fiber -
20 3C40014G10 |Screw, Machine (M3 x 8)
21 7B40171F01 Bracket, Side
22 3C40014G09 |Screw, Machine (M3 x 5)
23 3540011G91 |Screw, Machine (M2.6 x 5)
24 14A41740F01 |Cover, Dust
25 15C40179F01 |Cover, Top
26 14B40178F01 | Insulator, Bottom
27 14A40709F01 |Cover, Dust
28 3B40942T01 |Screw, Hex. Socket (M3 x 6)
29 36A40180F01 | Knob, Slide
30 13B40189F01 |Bezel, Front
31 14A40635F01 |Cover, Dust (A)
32 36B40965F01 | Knob, Fader
33 14A40718F01 |Cover, Dust
34 7A40188F01 |Bracket, Volume
35 2S40000G24 | Nut (M9x0.75)
36 15C40179F03 | Cover, Bottom

(R




	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007
	10008
	10009
	10010
	10011
	10012
	10013
	10014
	10015

